
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(LICENSING ACT 2003) 

25 June 2018

At the rising of 
the Licensing Committee

Town Hall, Watford

Contact
Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278376

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 15 June 2018

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


Committee Membership

Councillor J Fahmy (Chair)
Councillor A Dychton (Vice-Chair)
Councillors A Barton, S Bolton, J Connal, A Grimston, K Hastrick, P Jeffree, B Mauthoor, 
M Mills, M Parker, G Saffery, D Scudder, R Smith and D Walford

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for absence/committee membership 

2. Disclosure of interests (if any) 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2018 to be submitted and signed.

4. Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 2013-2018 (Pages 3 - 
109)

A report of the Head of Community and Environmental Services seeking the 
agreement of the committee to the timetable for the implementation of a new 
licencing policy and the approach to be taken with regard to the policy.  

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=131&Year=0


 

*PART A 

Report to: Licensing Committee  (Licensing Act 2003)

Date of meeting: 25 June 2018

Report of: Head of Community and Environmental Services

Title: Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 2013-2018

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 In its role as the licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003, the council has a 
duty to prepare, and keep under review, a statement of licensing policy (SLP).  This 
report sets out how the authority approaches its responsibilities under the Act to 
review the policy which expires in November 2018. 

1.2 The SLP lays out the council’s approach to licensable activities such as the sale of 
alcohol, the supply of hot food after 11pm and regulated
[...]
his approach will also allow a full review of the SLP to build 
on the results of the Council’s Cultural Plan, which is also currently being developed. 
 

1.9 It is further proposed that the SLP be brought back before Licensing Committee 
when the Town Centre Vision has been completed or in June 2020, whichever is 
sooner, at which time a full review and public consultation will be carried out. 

2.0 Risks
2.1

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response

(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(the 
combination 
of severity and 
likelihood)

Legal 
challenge 
from failure to 
properly adopt 
the policy

Failure to 
meet 
requirements 
under the 
Licensing Act

Ensure that a 
policy is 
adopted 
before 19 
November 
2018

Treat 2

Legal 
challenge 
from failure to 
properly 
consult

Negative 
perception of 
council and its 
licensing 
functions, and 
challenge 
through the 
courts

Carry out 
consultation in 
accordance 
with legal 
requirements 
under the 
Licensing Act 
2003 and in 
accordance 
with the 

Treat 2

Page 4



 

Government’s 
published 
principles of 
consultation

Policy is 
unreasonable, 
irrational, 
discriminatory 
etc.

Legal 
challenge 
through the 
courts

Ensure that 
the results of 
the public 
consultation 
are taken into 
account in the 
final 
Statement of 
Policy 

Treat 2

Further 
legislation or 
reported cases 
arising during 
course of 
consultation 
and adopting 
policy

Policy may be 
outdated as 
soon as it is 
published

Monitor 
situation and, 
if necessary, 
take 
amendments 
to September 
Committee

Treat 2

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That the Licensing Committee agrees the timetable for the implementation of a new 
licensing policy by 19 November 2018 as set out in paragraph 6.2 and the approach 
to be taken with regard to the new policy. 

3.2 That the Licensing Committee agrees the focus of the public consultation, as set out 
in Section 4 below.

3.3 That officers consult with the parties set out in paragraph 6.2 below and report to 
the Licensing Committee at its meeting on 26 September 2018 and then Council on 
16th October 2018.   

Contact Officer:

For further information on this report please contact: Richard Brown, 
Environmental Health Manager (Business) on telephone extension: 8440 and 
email: richard.brown@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Environmental 
Services

Page 5

mailto:richard.brown@watford.gov.uk


 

4.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL

4.1 The Council is the licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003 for alcohol, 
regulated entertainment and late-night refreshment within the Borough.  It is 
required to prepare, consult and keep under a review a statement of licensing policy 
(SLP) that sets out how it approaches its responsibilities under the Act, so that 
applicants, other statutory bodies and local bodies can ascertain its general 
approach to particular situations.  

4.2 In preparing the SLP, the authority must have regard to the statutory guidance 
published under the Act by the Secretary of State and approved by Parliament. This 
is known as the s.182 Guidance and was most recently updated in April 2018 

Legislative changes since the last review of the Statement of Licensing Policy

4.3 The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 repealed a number of 
existing measures to control alcohol-related crime, such as designated public places 
orders (“drinking on the streets” bans), alcohol banning orders and powers to close 
noisy and disorderly premises.  The Act introduced new measures such as 
community protection notices; public space protection orders; and premises closure 
orders which are designed to be more flexible and responsive to tackling those 
issues.

4.4 The mandatory conditions that must be included on some premises licences and club 
premises certificates were last reviewed in 2014. 

4.5 The Deregulation Act 2015 further relaxed the requirement to hold a licence 
[...]
rvices 
Enforcement Policy 2016-2021, and the Hertfordshire Better Business for All 
Partnership Charter, as we have not received any challenges to or complaints about 
this policy it is not proposed to amend it at this time.

6.0 Consultation

6.1 The licensing authority is under a statutory duty to consult with residents and 
businesses in its area, representatives of licence-holders and responsible authorities.  
Previous Cabinet Office guidelines which recommended a 12-week written 
consultation exercise have now been superseded by more flexible arrangements.

6.2 Officers propose consulting with the bodies set out on page 3 of the draft SLP.  In 
addition, it is proposed to place a copy of the draft policy on the council website for 
comments to be made, either online or by paper.  It is suggested that the 
consultation runs from 29 June 2018 until 10 August 2018, in order that comments 
can be reported to the Committee at its next meeting on 26 September 2018. 
Officers believe that the light touch nature of the review justifies a shorter than 
normal consultation period. 

6.3 This approach is in accordance with the Government’s consultation principles. These 
state that the length of consultation should take into account the nature and impact 
of the proposal, and that consultations which are too short will not give enough time 
for the consultation to be considered and will reduce the quality of the responses. 
The proposed changes are not so wide ranging that a lengthy consultation is 
required, but there is sufficient time for the consultees and any other person to 
respond to the consultation.

7.0 Implications

7.1 Financial

7.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that it is expected that there will be no 
change in income or workflow cost from the proposals, although this can only be 
confirmed or amended as necessary after the consultation. The income is a statutory 
fee and any Watford 2020 implications will be dealt with separately to this re
[...]
ent of Licensing Policy 2018 – 2023_draft

5

INTRODUCTION

We recognise that the four objectives of the Licensing Act – prevention of crime and 
disorder; public safety; prevention of nuisance; and child protection – are paramount.  

Our vision is to create a safe and family-friendly environment within the Borough, 
particularly within the town centre.  Whilst we recognise that each application must be 
considered on its individual merits and must be granted in the absence of any relevant 
representations, policies will be implemented to achieve our overall aims.  

In September 2008 we launched a 24-hour strategy for the town centre (available on 
request), to take us to 2012.  Following public consultation, we began to tackle some key 
issues which are now being addressed.  In January 2009 we launched our Cultural 
Study to remodel the town centre – particularly The Parade – to act as a stimulating focal 
point for culture and heritage within the borough. The Cultural Plan saw physical 
improvements to the Pond and the Parade area and the creation of an events space.

The events space has seen events such as the Big Beach, the Big Screen and the Big 
Skate, and the Town Centre as a whole has hosted an ‘Imagine Watford’ Arts festival on 
a number of occasions. The council’s Community Section is working on a new 5 – 7 year 
Cultural Plan which is due to be launched in the autumn on 2018. The council is also 
working on a Town Centre Vision, which will build on the extension to the INTU centre 
and the associated improvement works underway to the High Street between Clarendon 
Road and Market Street. This Statement of Licensing Policy will be used to help deliver 
the Town Centre Vision and accordingly may need to be reviewed before its expiry in 
2023 as the Vision develops. 

This approach and initiatives above led to us being awarded Purple Flag accreditation 
for our management with our partners of our town centre night-time economy in 
September 2012. The Purp
[...]
 made about licensing 
applications. It is not proposed to this policy as part of this review.

Q11 Do you agree? Yes / No / Comments

Policy LP12 - Complaints against Licensed Premises

This policy sets out how we will deal with any complaints that are made about licensed 
premises. It is not proposed to this policy as part of this review.

Q12 Do you agree? Yes / No / Comments

Policy LP13 - Licence Reviews

This policy sets out how we will deal with any requests to review a licence that are received. 
It is not proposed to this policy as part of this review.

Q13 Do you agree? Yes / No / Comments

Policy LP14 - Enforcement and Compliance Policy

This policy sets out the approach that we will take to enforcement. Other than to update 
the policy to reflect links to the Environmental Services Enforcement Policy 2016-2021, and 
the Hertfordshire Better Business for All Partnership Charter, it is not proposed to this policy 
as part of this review.

Q14 Do you agree? Yes / No / Comments

Q15 Are there any other comments you wish to add? 

Page 109


	Agenda
	4 Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 2013-2018
	Appendix 1 Licensing Act Policy 2013 - 2018
	Appendix 2 proposed Licensing Act Policy 2018 - 2023_final
	Appendix 3 Proposed consultees _final
	Appendix 4 Consultation Questionnaires_final




Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003)

25 June 2018

Present: Councillor J Fahmy (Chair)
Councillor A Dychton (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Bolton, J Connal, A Grimston, K Hastrick, P Jeffree, 
B Mauthoor, M Mills, M Parker, G Saffery, R Smith and 
D Walford

Officers: Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial)
Senior Licensing Officer (AY)
Senior Solicitor
Committee and Scrutiny Officer

1  Apologies for absence/ committee membership 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Barton and Scudder.  

2  Disclosure of interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

3  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 17 January 2018 were submitted and 
signed.

4  Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 2013-2018 

The Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Environmental 
Services.  It set out the approach to be taken in order to review the current 
Statement of Licensing Policy, which is due to expire in November 2018.  

The Environmental Health Manager highlighted key aspects of the report and 
explained the proposed procedures and suggested changes to the policy.  He 
informed the committee of new Acts and changes in legislation which would 
have an impact on the new policy.  He said that the policy would complement 
the proposed Town Centre Vision and Cultural Plan.



2

The Environmental Health Manager responded to questions from the 
committee.  He explained that the Police would identify any crime hotspots and 
would feed into the consultation.  Councillors were also able to provide feedback 
during the consultation period with any local knowledge they thought would be 
relevant.  He provided further information about the Sensitive Licensing Areas 
and the reasons they had been introduced at the locations shown in policy LP4.  
It was proposed that the consultation would ask whether these areas were still 
relevant.  He reminded councillors that the policy related to the sale and supply 
of alcohol and not generally where alcohol could be consumed.

RESOLVED – 

1. that the timetable for the implementation of a new licensing policy by 19 
November 2018 as set out in paragraph 6.2 of the report and the approach 
to be taken with regard to the new policy be agreed.

2. that the focus of the public consultation, as set out in section 4 of the 
report be agreed.

3. that officers consult with the parties as set out in paragraph 6.2 of the 
report and report to the Licensing Committee at its meeting on 26 
September 2018 and then Council on 16 October 2018 be agreed.

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 7.20 pm


